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ADDRESS: 2334 Elliott Avenue

DPD PROJECT #: 3012499

OWNER: 55 Battery, LLC

APPLICANT: Nicholson Kovalchick Architects

DEVELOPMENT OBJECTIVES

* Reinforce the contextual rhythm (scale, massing, building modulation) of
the streetscape along Elliott & Battery.

* Maximize scenic views of Elliott Bay from both residential spaces and
common outdoor spaces.

* Take advantage of the topography to provide natural pedestrian and
vehicular access points into the building.

* Create a pedestrian-friendly, interactive environment at the ground plane
while designing facades and terraced roof decks that can be appreciated
when viewed from afar.

* Incorporate sustainable design strategies to preserve resources.

The proposed project is a 7-story apartment building (8 levels total) consisting
of 5 wood-framed floors organized around a courtyard above a podium housing
additional residential units, parking, live/work units and residential amenity spaces.
The project site is located in a DMR/C 85/65 zone in the Belltown Urban Center
Village. The site slopes approximately 22’ from the northeast (at the alley) to

the southwest (the intersection of Elliott & Battery). Pedestrian access to the
2-story building lobby will occur at the corner with a secondary residential
access point uphill along Battery. The double-height lobby, general commercial
and amenity spaces, along with two raised residential units, will line the 2-level
garage. Separate vehicular access points to each level of the garage are proposed,
one from the alley and one from Elliott.

The upper most floors will have unobstructed views of Elliott Bay once above the
Art Institute Building. Two landscaped common area roof decks (on Levels 06 &
08) with views of Elliott Bay and the city skyline will be provided for tenant use.
A small courtyard facing Elliott will be for the private use of the units that front
the space on Level 03 and will feature a rainwater feature for the infiltration of
runoff from the building roof before dropping to grade.

137
83

Number of Residential Units:
Number of Parking Stalls:

Gross Residential Floor Area: Approximately 101,300 SF

Gross Lobby & Indoor Amenity Area:  Approximately 4,000 SF
Gross Commercial Floor Area: Approximately 3,700 SF
Gross Parking Area: Approximately 26,000 SF

Total Area: Approximately 135,000 SF

EXISTING SITE

* 21,600 square feet (180’ x 120°)

* Currently vacant lot
* Grade change +/- 22’ from NE corner (high) to SW corner (low)

ZONING AND OVERLAY DESIGNATION

Zoning: DMR/C 85/65
Zoning Overlays:
* Belltown Urban Center Village
e Downtown Fire District
* Archaeological Buffer Area
Street Designations:
* Elliott Avenue: Class Il Pedestrian Street, Principal Arterial
* Battery Street: Class Il Pedestrian Street, Access Street

ADJACENT TO SITE

* East (shared side property line): 6 —Story, 92 Unit 2300 Elliott Avenue
Apartments’ c. 1990

* North (across |6’-wide improved alley): 2-story plus basement, 15,000 sf
‘Mars Hill Fellowship Church’ c. 1949 & surface parking lot and separate
7,200 sf commercial surface parking lot.

*  West (across 66’-wide Battery Street): 6-story, | 18 Unit ‘Elliott Bay Plaza
Apartments’ c. 1990

* South (across 66’-wide Elliott Street): 3-story commercial office over
4-story garage, 276,000 sf Seattle Art Institute Building c. 1983

NEIGHBORING DEVELOPMENT

The neighborhood is located at the southwestern edge of the Belltown Urban
Center Village, between the First Avenue Commercial District and the waterfront.
The immediate vicinity is defined by several mid-rise multi-family residential
structures that step down the steeply sloping topography as one approaches
Elliott Bay. Elliott and VWestern constitute principal arterials that parallel the
waterfront while circulation on Battery diminishes as it approaches the water.
Further to the northwest, numerous high-rise residential towers define the area
while to the southeast, the Alaskan Way viaduct emerges from the Battery Street
tunnel creating a psychological barrier between the site and Downtown.

The project site is bounded by what were once commercial warehouse
structures dating from the first half of the 20th Century and surface parking

lots directly across the alley to the north. Directly to the east (sharing a side
property line) and west (across Battery) are 6-story, wood-frame over podium
apartment buildings organized around internal courtyards. Directly across Elliott
to the south are a line of commercial office buildings that house the Seattle Art
Institute and Seattle World Trade Center. There is a limited amount of retail
spaces on the immediate surrounding blocks.The Belltown P-Patch is a block
away on Elliott and the Seattle Empire Laundry Building is on the opposite side of
the block at the intersection of Western and Bell.
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OPPORTUNITIES & CONSTRAINTS

The site is perched on a steep slope a block above the waterfront in a section
of Belltown marked by former industrial buildings and densely-spaced mid-rise
apartment buildings built in the past two decades. As noted in the Design
Guidelines, Belltown is Seattle’s densest residential community and features a
high concentration of jobs and retail activities that create a mixed-use community
with ample pedestrian activity. The diversity in social and cultural fabric creates
the condition for an enhanced built environment through architecture, public art
and street amenities. Additionally, the Design Guidelines call for new buildings
to “not appear to have been constructed in a past era” Considering all of these
factors, the project presents an opportunity to reinforce the existing pattern

of dense mid-rise apartment buildings in a modern architectural style. By
introducing an enhanced element of design, the project would further improve
the streetscape along Elliott and Battery.

The site slopes steeply to the southwest, creating the potential to maximize
views of Elliott Bay and to maximize solar exposure in common outdoor spaces.
Additionally, the existing natural topography around the perimeter of the site
would accommodate pedestrian and vehicular access to multiple levels of the
proposed building directly from the street.

Wedged between the end of the Alaskan Way Viaduct and the row of Seattle
World Trade Center buildings, the site can feel disconnected from the waterfront
and downtown, at least until the Viaduct is removed. Battery slopes steeply
uphill toward Western and First Avenues. Due to these constraints, there is

less pedestrian traffic in the immediate area than in other parts of Belltown.
This could be why there is a noticeable lack of retail on the surrounding blocks.
With the exceptions of partially glazed lobby entrances, the adjacent apartment
buildings feature long, blank facades at street level along Elliott. Multiple setback
restrictions come into play at various heights across the site that would create
an interesting building mass, but complicate the ability to “stack” units and align
vertical circulation.

* Opportunity to continue the existing pattern of mid-rise apartment and
office buildings on the immediately surrounding blocks.

* Opportunity to mass the building to take advantage of views of Elliott
Bay and solar exposure to the southwest.

» Opportunity to use the topography to create access points to multiple
floors and have the relation to grade and ceiling heights help inform the
use in the various streetscape spaces.

* The various view corridor, height limits and setbacks provide an
opportunity to create a building that varies in height and mass.

* However, these setbacks and stepbacks make stacking units difficult
and create multiple outdoor roofs and decks over living spaces that
complicate waterproofing.
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ZONING ANALYSIS

ZONING CODE PROVISIONS

SMC 23.49.008 STRUCTURE HEIGHT
Allowed Maximum Structure Height: 85’-0” Above Height Datum
* (Commercial use limited to 65’-0” in height)

SMC 23.86.006 STRUCTURE HEIGHT MEASUREMENT
Height Datum (Midpoint @ Elliott Ave): +47.61°

Proposed Maximum Structure Height (Above Height Datum):

- To Top of Roof: 75-3 1/2”
- To Top of Parapet: 779 1127
- To Top of Stair & Elevator Penthouses*: ~ 85-3 1/2”

* Allowed projections 15’ above height limit.

SMC 23.49.01 1.A.1. FLOOR AREA RATIO
Base: 1.00 Base
4.00 Maximum
Proposed: 0.00 *

* Per SMC 23.49.011.B.1., Residential use, parking associated with residential
use and street-level retail uses not included in DMR/C Zone

SMC 23.49.019 PARKING
No parking, either long-term or short-term, is required for uses on lots in
Downtown zones. 83 Stalls Provided.

Bicycle Parking

Required: Per table 23.49.019 a, one (I) bicycle parking space is required
for every two (2) dwelling units, up to 50 spaces, and one (1)
bicycle parking space is required for every four (4) dwelling units
after 50 spaces

Provided: 100 dwelling units @ .5 bicycle spaces/unit = 50 spaces
37 dwelling units @ .25 bicycle spaces/unit = 10 spaces
Total bicycle spaces required = 60 spaces
Total bicycle spaces provided = 70 spaces

SMC 23.49.024 VIEW CORRIDOR REQUIREMENTS
An upper level setback is required along the Battery Street view corridor. Per
the table for section 23.49.024 B, the setback is 30’ from the Battery Street
property line for portions of the building above 50.

Per SMC 23.41.012.B.9., departures from this requirement may be granted

to allow open railings on upper level roof decks or rooftop open space

to project into the required view corridor, provided such railings are
determined to have a minimal impact on views and meet the requirements of
the Building Code.

*DEPARTURE REQUESTED TO ALLOW OPEN GUARDRAILS, &
PARAPETS ENCLOSING PLANTERS TO PROJECT VERTICALLY INTO THE
VIEW CORRIDOR SETBACK IN ORDER TO ACCOMMODATE THE ROOF
DECK ON LEVEL 06.
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SMC 23.49.010.B. COMMON RECREATION AREA

Required: 5% of total Gross Floor Area
101,304 sf GFA x .05 =5,065 sf min. common rec,.area
Per SMC 23.49.010.B.:
A maximum of fifty (50) percent of the common recreation area
may be enclosed. Common recreation area that is provided
as open space at street level shall be counted as twice the actual
area in determining the amount provided to meet the common
recreation area requirement.

Provided: Enclosed
Lobby/Clubhouse Amenity =2,312 sf
Fitness Room =1,066 sf
Level 08 Amenity Room = 689 sf
TOTAL: =4,067 sf
Unenclosed
Entry Plaza 356 sfx 2
Battery St Landscape Plaza = 243 sfx?2
Level 06 Common Rec.Area = 3,179 sf
Level 08 Common Rec.Area = 1,525 sf
TOTAL: = 5,902 sf

Total Common Rec.Area: = 9,969 sf (9.8% > 5% min.)

SMC 23.49.018 OVERHEAD WEATHER PROTECTION & LIGHTING
Continuous overhead weather protection required along the entire street
frontage of a lot except along those portions of the structure facade that:

2) abut a bonused open space amenity feature; or 3) are separated from the
street property line or widened sidewalk on private property by a landscaped
area at least two (2) feet in width; or 4) are driveways into structures or
loading docks. Overhead weather protection shall have a minimum dimension
of eight (8) feet measured horizontally from the building wall or must extend
to a line two (2) feet from the curb line, whichever is less.

SMC 23.49.158 COVERAGE AND FLOOR SIZE LIMITS
For portions of the building between 65’ and 85’, the permitted coverage is
65%.

SMC 23.49.164 MAXIMUM BUILDING LENGTH &WIDTH

For portions of the building between 65’ and 125’ in height, the permitted

maximum length & width is 120’.
Max. facade length at Elliott Ave = 130’-0” (Taken at Level 08)
Max. facade length at Battery St 118’-0” (Taken at Level 08)
Max. facade length at Alley 130’-0” (Taken at Level 08)

*DEPARTURE REQUESTED FOR AN ADDITIONAL 10° OF BUILDING
LENGTH AT LEVEL 08.
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SMC 23.49.164 SIDE SETBACK REQUIREMENTS
For portions of the building above 65’,a 20’ setback from a side property line
is required, as determined by the length of the frontage of the lot.

*The 20’ sideyard setback has been included in the revised scheme presented
here.
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ZONING CONSTRAINTS & MASSING CONCEPT

MASSING CONCEPT
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PROJECT RENDERING

ustration ©: Studio 216
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COMPARISON OF EARLY DESIGN GUIDANCE OPTIONS

OPTION 0l & OPTION 03

The Design Review process requires us to
show three different massing models at EDG.
It is common for one of the three to show the
maximum envelope possible for development and
for this reason Option 0l was included in the EDG
booklet. Typically the DRB does not prefer the
maximum massing option if there are other suitable
options presented. We identified Option 3 as our
preferred option, which is not the maximum mass
we could build.

We believe that Option 03 provides the best balance
of quality interior space and exterior appearance.
One method to improve the interior quality of
space and to create a viable average unit size was
to introduce a courtyard. However, in response
to the board’s comments during the EDG, we
adjusted aspects of Option 03 before presenting
the project at the Design Review Meeting. For
instance, to create a stronger building wall along
Elliott, the courtyard width was reduced by 10’ and
reapportioned in scale. Additionally, in response to
the Board’s comments during the Design Review
Meeting, we have simplified the Elliott facade and
made compositional changes so it better matches
the Battery and Alley elevations.

The following pages show the aspects of Option 03
that we believe will produce a better project.

30'-0"

* FLOOR AREA MORE THAN 30’ FROM THE PERIMETER OF THE BUILDING IS FAR LESS DESIRABLE AS IT BECOMES TO REMOVED FROM NATURAL LIGHT, NATURAL
VENTILATION AND VIEWS. WHILE SOME OF THIS FLOOR AREA CAN BE FILLED BY ENCLOSED SPACES WITHIN THE UNIT (BATHROOMS, CLOSETS, ETC.), OPTION #1
WOULD RESULT IN A MUCH LARGER AMOUNT OF FLOOR AREA IN EACH UNIT THAT WAS REMOVED FROM THE PERIMETER OF THE BUILDING WHEN COMPARED TO

OPTION #3.

AREA GREATER THAN
30’-0” FROM EXTERIOR
21.5% OF FLOORPLATE

AREA GREATER THAN
30’-0” FROM EXTERIOR
4.9% OF FLOORPLATE
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Due to the high percentage of the floorplate that is beyond 30’-0”, the

Option 01 geometry is more suited to an office building rather than a

residential building.

A large percentage of each unit’s floor area will not have access to natural
light and ventilation, thus increasing energy use and reliance on mechanical

systems.

The layout of Option 01 results in an unit size of approximately 892 sq.

ft, vs. 650 sq. ft. in Option 03. However, Option 0l has approximately

the same number of bedrooms and unit mix. This is attributable to the
reduced amount of perimeter area when a courtyard is not introduced.
The larger average unit size reduces the building’s affordability for

prospective tenants and runs counter to current and predicted future

market conditions.

Much of this additional floor area per unit occurs at the rear of the unit,

away from natural light and view.
7 units per floor facing Elliott Avenue and Elliott Bay.

* More options meet the Class A apartment optimal depth of 30’-0” to 32’-0”
feet, thus allowing a greater percentage of each unit’s floor are to receive
natural light.

* Increasing the amount of natural light into each unit reduces energy use and
increases the livability of the entire unit.

*  The addition of the courtyard brings light and air into the interior of the
floorplate, and allows for one additional unit to face south and gain views of
Elliott Bay

* 8 units per floor facing Elliott Avenue and Elliott Bay



EDG OPTION 01 MASSING
* Taller than Option 03, thus casting deeper shadows in the surrounding neighborhood EDG OPTION 03 MASSING (PREFERRED)

and greater obstruction to views.
* Deeper floorplate allows less natural light and ventilation into the core of the building
* At 9 floors, Option Ol requires Type | A construction, making construction costs
impracticable for construction.

ARTHOUSE - DPD #3012499

COMPARISON OF EARLY DESIGN GUIDANCE OPTIONS

Similar massing to adjacent residential buildings. More closely fits with the existing
surrounding context.

Not as tall as Option 01, allowing for more unobstructed views from |st Avenue and
reducing the effect of shadows on neighboring buildings and adjacent streets.

Less shadows cast on surrounding buildings

Courtyard allows for natural light and ventilation deeper into the building core
30’-0” deep unit depths allows natural light and ventilation to penetrate deeper into
the units.

DESIGN REVIEW



PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS
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PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS
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LEVEL | LANDSCAPE PLAN
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LEVEL 6 LANDSCAPE PLAN
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LEVEL 8 LANDSCAPE PLAN
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ARCHITECTURAL CHARACTER

AESTHETIC DIRECTION & MATERIALS

The immediate area around the site is defined by the former warehouse buildings
once associated with waterfront industry, the hard-edged concrete and glass style
of the World Trade Center buildings and the emergence of the Alaskan Way Viaduct
from the BatteryTunnel. The project seeks to utilize the palate of industrial materials
and respond to the existing character of the neighborhood, but at a residential
scale with bold elements that would add an artistic spark, similar to other recently
completed residential projects in the neighborhood. This material palate will likely
include metal panel systems, exposed concrete, steel-framed balconies and large
windows. Vivid colors and interesting material textures would be used strategically
to enliven the streetscape and create a distinctive sense of place.

Nk NICHOLSON KOVALCHICK ARCHITECTS

Architectural lllustration ©: Studio 216
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ARCHITECTURAL PRECEDENTS

DESIGN REVIEW

ARTHOUSE - DPD #3012499
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MATERIAL PALATE & STREETSCAPE SECTIONS

AEP SPAN METAL PANEL PROPERTY LINE PROPERTY LINE

COOL METLLIC SILVER Metal Panel Siding
> - Metal Panel Siding
RESIDENTIAL UNIT / Insulation at Underside of
RESIDENTIAL UNIT Concrete Slab

|_
] ~ Board-Formed Concrete Finish -OR-
é “Redondo Gray" Face Brick Finish Storefront To Run Continuously To
é w E Underside of Soffit
o g a Steel and Glass Canopy
Z Z e Steel and Glass Canopy
5 g2
<_(| 3 Bega Small-Scale Flood Light
e
E "G Bega Small-Scale Flood Light
>
Z 8’ CANOPY WIDTH 8 CANOPY WIDTH V
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12’ SIDEWALKWIDTH Oe 12’ SIDEWALKWIDTH
TYPICAL ELLIOTT STREETSCAPE SECTION AT TYPICAL ELLIOTT STREETSCAPE SECTION AT FULL-HEIGHT
CONCRETEWALL STOREFRONT
CLEAR ANODIZED ALUM. PAINTED STEEL CANOPY METAL MESH PRIVACY/
STOREFRONT FRAME SECURITY SCREEN AT
ALLEY
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STREETSCAPE SECTIONS & BATTERY ENTRY
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GARAGE ENTRY & PEDESTRIAN SAFETY MEASURES
PEDESTRIAN SAFETY MEASURES AT GARAGE ENTRIES

TO ENHANCE PEDESTRIAN SAFETY, AND FOLLOWING CONSULTATION
WITH OUR TRAFFIC ENGINEER, THE FOLLOWING FEATURES WILL BE
PROVIDED AT THE GARAGE ENTRY/EXIT POINTS.

o REVERSE ENTRY AT GARAGE ACCESS FROM ELLIOTT AVENUE TO
AVOID CROSSING OUT-BOUND TRAFFIC.

OVERHEAD SIGN,

“KEEP LEFT”

o« MIRROR ON WALL OPPOSITE OUT-BOUND LANE (NORTHERLY
WALL) TO LOOK IN OPPOSITE DIRECTION AROUND CORNER.

o FLASHING LIGHT WARNING DEVICE, LOCATED ONTHE
NORTHERLY WALL, TIED TO GARAGE DOOR,TO ALERT
PEDESTRIANS OF APPROACHING OUT-BOUND CARS.

OVERHEAD SIGN,
“KEEP LEFT”

o CHANGE IN SIDEWALK PAVING PATTERN AT ELLIOTT.

FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE RESIDENTIAL TENANTS, AUDIBLE ALARMS WILL
NOT BE USED. THE FLASHING LIGHTWARNING DEVICESWILL BE LOCATED
JUST INSIDE THE GARAGE ENTRY AND SHIELDED FROM THE UNITS, BUT
WILL BEVISIBLE FROM THE SIDEWALK.

PAVING PATTERN CHANGE
AT GARAGE ENTRY

COILED OVERHEAD GATE

BACKLIT SIGNTIED TO GATE,
“CAR APPROACHING”

CONVEX SAFETY MIRROR

N

=1
[

AL
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LIGHTWELL & CORRIDOR CHARACTERISTICS

WE STUDIED THE INTERIOR UNIT LAYOUTS AND STAIRWELL LOCATED
ALONG THE SOUTHERN (SHARED) PROPERTY LINE. WITH SOME MINOR
ADJUSTMENTS TO THE INTERIOR UNIT LAYOUTS, IT IS POSSIBLE TO
SEPARATE THE STAIRWELL FROM THE LIGHT COURT WALL CLOSEST TO
THE ALLEY. THIS CREATES SPACE FOR A 4 WIDEWINDOW TO LIGHT THE
END OF THE CORRIDOR.

IN ADDITION, THE LIGHT COURT WAS ENLARGED BY 4 FEET IN WIDTH
AND 2 FEET IN LENGTH TO THE BENEFIT OF THE BEDROOM IN EACH
UNIT THAT DRAWS LIGHT FROM THE LIGHT COURT.

e Exterior Wall

Reloca

CORRIDOR

PREVIOUS TYPICAL FLOOR PLAN REVISED TYPICAL FLOOR PLAN

ARTHOUSE - DPD #3012499 DESIGN REVIEW
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DEPARTURE RATIONALE
Two main factors drive the departure requests:

*  The creation of a large common outdoor deck on the roof area
created by the view corridor along Battery. (Departure request #1)

* A recent zoning change, published during the Design Review
process on this project, that changed the method of building length
measurements.

ARTHOUSE - DPD #3012499

ZONING DEPARTURE SUMMARY

DMR/C 85/65 ZONING CODE

REQUIREMENTS

REQUESTS

#1

PROJECTIONS INTO THE VIEW
CORRIDOR

SMC 23.49.024.B

&

SMC 23.41.012.B.9

A view corridor along Battery limits the
building height to 50’ as measured from the
property corner at Elliott.

Allow open railings to project 33” and planter boxes & parapets used to
enclose planting located at the Level 06 roof deck to project 9” vertically
into the required view corridor above 50’. Would allow the roof area
created by the Battery St. view corridor to be used as outdoor common
recreation area in addition to enhancing the appearance of the building
when viewed from |st Avenue or from uphill buildings. The result would be
an ample landscaped space that could be enjoyed by both the residents of
the building and the surrounding community.

H#2

MAXIMUMWIDTH, DEPTH &
SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS ABOVE
65’ IN DMR ZONES

SMC 23.49.164

Until recently, section 23.49.164 limited
the overall building facade length past 65’
in elevation to 120’ when located within
|5’ of the front property line. This code
section was recently updated to limit
building width and depth to 120’ at any
point.

To allow a maximum building length of 130’ above 65’ in elevation. This
section of the code effects the top floor of the proposed building. The
intent of this section of the code was to prevent excessive bulk and mass in
towers that rise above the 65’ “base” height limit.

Along the 180’ Elliott Avenue frontage, once above 65, the proposed
building is set back 30’ for the view corridor along Battery and 20’ for the
sideyard setback over 65’ (per Section 23.49.166) leaving 130’ of building
length on the top floor. The massing of the top floor is further reduced by
the proposed roof deck and courtyard, leaving only 88’ of facade length as
measured along the Elliott property line. At the rear of the site, the top
of the building does not exceed 65’ in height at any point measured from
the finished grade of the alley. Therefore, the proposed massing meets the
intent of the code to avoid excessive bulk and mass above the 65’ base.

Exhibit B for 23.86.015: Fagade Length

stceek |ot line
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Previously, section 23.49.164 controlled the length of street-
facing facades as a way to control mass and bulk. As the
exhibit to the left shows, portions of the facade more than
|5’ from the property line were not counted in the overall

. facade length. The recently published code change was
4 meant to limit the width of towers rising well above 65’ in
elevation, not single stories. We feel the current design, as
— proposed meets in the intent of the code to prevent bulk

rear lok line

massing above 65’.

DESIGN REVIEW
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ZONING DEPARTURE DIAGRAMS
REQUEST #1 - ROOF DECK PARAPET

Glass Guardrail

42"

Guardrail Attachmentto
Parapet Wall

GUARDRAIL HEIGHT

Counterflashing over planter
drain board and waterproofing
membrane.

DEPTH NEEDED FOR
WATERPROOFING
& GUARDRAIL ATTACHMENT

ADDITIONAL

PROJECTION FOR f\"l
OPEN RAILINGS

PROJECTION FOR o
PLANTERS
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Top of open guardrail aligns with solid
parapet of Mars Hill Church.

,,,,,,, DEPTH NEEDED FOR SOIL

o re——

T A A A -

e ————— . DEPTH NEEDED FOR
SLOPED SUB-STRUCTURE | ROOF SLOPE

ROOF STRUCTURE

Top of planters are 24” below top of
open railing.

MARS HILL
CHURCH
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Glass Guardrail
ADDITIONAL  _ Guardrail Attachment to ¥ | GUARDRAIL HEIGHT
PROJECTIONFOR Parapet Wall
OPEN RAILINGS Face of Planter Wall Beyond
Finish Decking
Max Hejght of “Berming”
Aligns/w/ T.Q. Parapet —
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PROPOSED ROOF DECK PARAPET AT DECK SURFACE

The proposed vertical projections into the view corridor were calculated by
determining appropriate floor-to-floor heights in the floors below, calculating
framing depths needed to support the roof deck, minimum roof slopes needed
for drainage, minimum soil depths needed to support the proposed planting
and the necessary structural support of the glass guardrail required by code
to enclose the deck. Solid elements (the planters and low parapet wall) were
minimized as much as possible and project only 9” vertically into the view
corridor. The guardrails would project an additional 24” (33” total) to provide
the minimum 42” height above the finish deck surface to meet building code.



ZONING DEPARTURE DIAGRAMS
REQUEST #2 - 120° MAX. BUILDINGWIDTH

THE INTENT OF THE CODE WAS TO AVOID EXCESSIVE BULK FROM
TOWERS ABOVE 65’. WITH ONLY | STORY ABOVE THE 65 HEIGHT
LIMIT, THE MASSING ON THE TOP FLOOR IS REDUCED IN BULK AND
SCALE WITH THE INTRODUCTION OF THE ROOF DECK AND 20’
SETBACK WHILE MAINTAINING THE COMPOSITIONAL INTEGRITY OF
THE OVERALL BUILDING, MEETING THE INTENT OF THE CODE.

THE COMPOSITION OF THE ELLIOTT FACADE WAS SIMPLIFIED AND
MADETO LOOK MORE LIKETHE BATTERY & ELLIOTT. ANADDITIONAL
10 SETBACK ON THE TOP FLOOR WOULD FURTHER COMPLICATE
THE COMPOSITION OF THE ELLIOTT FACADE AND WOULD MAKE IT
LOOK LESS LIKETHE OTHER TWO FACADES OF THE BUILDING.
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LIGHTING STRATEGY

PRIVATE PATIO SECTION AT ALLEY
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? @ Bega Small Scale Floodlight

Q @ Prescolite Litebox Recessed Wall Washer

6 @ Prescolite Litebox Recessed Downlight with Black Baffle
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@ Prescolite Liteforms Wall Mount Cylinder

@ Bega Recessed Wall with Linear Spread Diffuser
(multiple widths)



SHADOW STUDY

JUNE 21 -2 PM
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STREETSCAPE PLAN

SELECTED RESPONSES TO DESIGN GUIDELINES &
BOARD COMMENTS DURING EDG

(A-1 C) - Respond to the physical environment (topography)
Design buildings to take advantage of this condition as an
opportunity, rather than a constraint. Consider providing
multiple entries and windows at street level on sloping streets.

The lower floors form distinct facades that respond to
the steeply sloping topography with multiple building
entrances. For instance, a second residential access point
was added at Level 02 to assist residents coming and going
to IstAve.

(C-3 & E-3) Provide active, not blank facades & minimize the
presence of service areas.

Buildings should not have large blank walls facing the street.
Locate service areas away from the street.

In response to comments at the EDG, now all mechanical
& utility spaces are now located at the alley or internally
within the building and nearly all of the garage is lined with
active uses.

(D-2) Enhance the building with landscaping

Emphasize entries with special planting in conjunction with
decorative paving or lighting. Distinctively landscape open
areas that are created by building modulation, such as entry
courtyards.

The various streetfront entries are treated with
landscaping features, the most noticeable being the
covered double-height entry “eroded” into the base of
the building at the corner. Elements such as a rainwater
chute and seating area have been added to the front of the
building to enhance the pedestrian experience.

In addition, multiple landscaped roof decks for residential
tenants are planned at various levels in the building.

(C-1) Promote pedestrian interaction
Spaces for street level uses should be designed to engage
pedestrians with activities occurring within them.

Since the EDG, the majority of the Elliott Avenue frontage
has been designed as a general commercial space with
ample storefront glazing. Multiple landscaped recesses and
an active mix of storefronts and attractive, yet durable,
solid materials will be incorporated into the design at
grade.
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SELECTED RESPONSES TO DESIGN GUIDELINES &
BOARD COMMENTS DURING EDG

(C-3) Provide active, not blank facades.

Buildings should not have large blank walls facing the street, especially near
sidewalks. At the Early Design Guidance Meeting, the Board indicated this
guideline was one of particular applicability.

Elements, such as the building sign suspended from the main facade of the
building and a picture window incorporated into a structural wall looking
into the lobby are used to create additional interest for passers-by in this
urban, active part of Downtown.

(B-1) - Respond to the neighborhood context

Board comment at EDG:“Important for the building to create and enhance

the positive aspects of the neighborhood character. Bland street facing facades
should be minimized. Entries and windows should meet the sidewalk to the
greatest extent possible. A large, transparent lobby would be a positive element.”

In response to the Board’s comments, great attention was spent designing the
street-facing facades, especially at grade, with the intent of giving something
back to the community. For instance, the corner of the building is now
anchored by a double-height glazed, recessed entry for use by both building
residents and the commercial space. This area will feature decorative paving,
specialty lighting and, potentially, a public art piece.

(C-5) Encourage overhead weather protection

Encourage project applicants to provide continuous, well-lit, overhead weather
protection to improve pedestrian comfort and safety along major pedestrian
routes.

Nearly all of the sidewalk along Elliott Ave is protected by a steel and glass
canopy despite the 8 grade change along it’s length. Further up Elliott,
where the building fagade steps in to allow for recessed entries, the canopies
wrap inboard to protect these doorways while still providing cover for the
sidewalk.

(C-1) Promote pedestrian interaction
Spaces for street level uses should be designed to engage pedestrians with
activities occurring within them.

Since the EDG, the majority of the Elliott Avenue frontage has been designed
as a general commercial space with ample storefront glazing. Multiple
landscaped recesses and an engaging, yet durable, material palette will be
incorporated into the design at grade.

ARTHOUSE - DPD #3012499
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ATTACHMENT B: RESPONSE TO GUIDELINES

A-1 RESPOND TO THE PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT

Develop an architectural concept and compose the building’s massing in
response to geographic conditions and patterns of urban form found beyond
the immediate context of the building site.

Belltown-specific supplemental guidance:

A. Develop the architectural concept and arrange the building mass
to enhance views.This includes views of the water and mountains, and
noteworthy structures such as the Space Needle;

B.The architecture and building mass should respond to sites having
nonstandard shapes.There are several changes in the street grid alignment
in Belltown, resulting in triangular sites and chamfered corners. Examples of
this include: Ist,Western and Elliott between Battery and Lenora, and along
Denny;

C. The topography of the neighborhood lends to its unique character. Design
buildings to take advantage of this condition as an opportunity, rather than

a constraint. Along the streets, single entry, blank facades are discouraged.
Consider providing multiple entries and windows at street level on sloping
streets.

At the Early Design Guidance Meeting, the Board identified the adjacent building
and the sloped site as important elements of the physical context to address.
The multifamily building adjacent to the southeast has a “notch” providing light
and air to windows of units which should be addressed in a complementary way,
most likely with a matching setback. The sloping site would present challenges in
the way the building relates to the sidewalk along Elliott Ave. where it would be
important to create a strong pedestrian experience.

Any live/work units included should be truly commercial in their character.

The Board did not express support for a departure to begin at a higher point
matching the plinth of the neighboring building, stating that this did not provide
a better solution to the guidelines which would call for building setbacks at
increasing elevation.

Response:

The building massing is driven by the multiple zoning conditions (multiple
height limits, view corridor, stepbacks and maximum fagade lengths) that
affect the buildable envelope while the articulation of the resultant massing is
driven by programmatic requirements and view opportunities. The proposed
project will maximize views from residential units and common amenity
spaces.

The lower floors form distinct facades that respond to the steeply sloping
topography, with multiple building entrances provided at different levels in the
building. The relation to grade and the various ceiling heights determine the
location of ground floor uses. 92% of the frontage along the two streets has
active uses behind the storefronts despite the challenging grade condition.
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During the Early Design Guidance, there was some concern expressed
toward obstructing light and views from the “notch” in the adjacent building
and that this could negatively effect the existing units. Upon further review
of the layout of the adjacent building, the windows in this notch do not serve
any units. They are located in a corridor that was once open to the exterior
but was later enclosed in anticipation of a building being built on this site
now under review.

RESPOND TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT

Develop an architectural concept and compose the major building
elements to reinforce desirable urban features existing in the surrounding
neighborhood.

Belltown-specific supplemental guidance:

Belltown has a rich architectural context, with a wide variety of architectural
styles represented within the neighborhood. Contemporary methods of
building can potentially create visual conflicts with older buildings due to
differences in scale, massing, and degrees of articulation. Sometimes new
buildings add exteriors that mimic past architectural styles, creating a sense
of unauthentic design.These guidelines emphasize the concept of historical
continuity, or in other words, the relationship of structures over time.This
relationship encourages diversity within a coherent whole, reinforcing the
unique and evolving character of Belltown.

At the Early Design Guidance Meeting, the Board stated it is important for the
building to help create and enhance the positive aspects of the neighborhood
character. Bland street-facing facades should be minimized. Entries and windows
should meet the sidewalk to the greatest extent possible. A large, wide open,
transparent lobby would be a positive element.

Of the examples of existing buildings to draw inspiration from, the H2O and
Broadstone Koi were found most appropriate and useful. The 222 View was also
said to have some positive elements.

Response:

Great care was given to design a well-articulated, active street facing facade
that engages passers-by. A large commercial space is now planned for the
ground floor along Elliott with expansive storefront glazing in addition to a
small retail space further up Elliott that would be ideal for a bike repair shop
or small art supply store, as the Art Institute is located directly across Elliott.
A covered, double-height entry space is located at the corner and is shared
by the building lobby and retail space. A second residential entry is located
uphill along Battery for tenants venturing to and from the commercial and
entertainment spaces in Belltown. Two residential units with raised decks
and the residential gym will provide additional interest along Battery and help
to address the steeply sloping grade.

The proposed building is designed with a modern aesthetic, similar to the
H20O and Koi apartment projects, and utilizes a clean, simple material and
color palette.

B-4 DESIGN AWELL-PROPORTIONED & UNIFIED BUILDING.

Compose the massing and organize the publicly accessible interior and
exterior spaces to create a well-proportioned building that exhibits a
coherent architectural concept. Design the architectural elements and finish
details to create a unified building, so that all components appear integral to
the whole.

At the Early Design Guidance Meeting, the Board stated that this is an important
principal to be incorporated into the building design.

Response:

The design parti begins with a basic rectilinear volume defined by the

overall building envelope. The basic box is then eroded where zoning and
programmatic requirements are imposed, exposing the brightly colored core
of the massing. Where the hillside slopes away to expose a 2-story space, the
object rests on a sturdy base interspaced with large expanses of storefront
glass. Architectural detailing, articulation and landscaping respond to this
conceptual parti in various, yet conceptually consistent ways. The overall
massing and dominant building lines respond to the surrounding context by
filling in the roofline and building wall condition along Elliott that is currently
broken by the vacant site. The height, size and patterning of windows and
decks keeps with the patterns and rhythms established by other similar
mid-rise residential buildings in the immediate area. The alley-facing fagade
was given just as much care as the two street-facing fagades, as it will be
prominently viewed from Ist Avenue and surrounding structures for an
indefinite period of time.

C-1 PROMOTE PEDESTRIAN INTERACTION.

Spaces for street level uses should be designed to engage pedestrians with
the activities occurring within them. Sidewalk-related spaces should be open
to the general public and appear safe and welcoming.

Belltown-specific supplemental guidance:

A. reinforce existing retail concentrations;

B. vary in size, width, and depth of commercial spaces, accommodating for
smaller businesses, where feasible;

C.incorporate the following elements in the adjacent public realm and in
open spaces around the building: unique hardscape treatments, pedestrian-
scale sidewalk lighting, accent paving (especially at corners, entries and
passageways), creative landscape treatments (planting, planters, trellises,
arbors), seating, gathering spaces, water features, inclusion of art elements

D. Building/Site Corners: Building corners are places of convergence.The



following considerations help reinforce site and building corners: provide
meaningful setbacks/open space, if feasible, provide seating as gathering
spaces, incorporate street/ pedestrian amenities in these spaces, make these
spaces safe (good visibility), and iconic corner identifiers to create wayfinders
that draw people to the site.

At the Early Design Guidance Meeting, the Board discussed the importance
of creating a good pedestrian environment at this site. The Board stated it is
important for the building to address and relate to the sidewalk and pedestrians
along each frontage and that this would be particularly challenging along the steep
Battery St.frontage. It asked that the equipment vault shown along a sidewalk be
recessed into the building behind an intervening use.

Response:

In response to the Board’s comments during the EDG, a large commerecial
space is now planned along Elliott. The large, covered entry at the corner
is fronted by the double height glazing of the building lobby and retail entry
and provides a sheltered waiting place. The upper-level courtyard space
along Elliott Ave, while exclusively for tenant use, will nonetheless add to
the pedestrian experience from below with lush landscaping and water
features that are intended to be visible and experienced from Elliott Ave.
Less intense, single story uses step up the hillside along Battery with special
care given to create a landscaped, recessed secondary entry for residential
tenants.

C-3 PROVIDE ACTIVE—NOT BLANK—FACADES.
Buildings should not have large blank walls facing the street, especially near
sidewalks.

At the Early Design Guidance Meeting, the Board indicated this guideline was
one of particular applicability.

Response:

The main mechanical spaces for the building have been moved adjacent
to the alley or internally within the building, so as to not take away from
any space along Elliott Ave or Battery St that has the potential to enhance
the pedestrian experience. Nearly all of the street facing facades is glazed
or landscaped and, with the exception of the steep slope along Battery,
protected by sidewalk canopy.

C-5 ENCOURAGE OVERHEAD WEATHER PROTECTION.
Encourage project applicants to provide continuous, well-lit, overhead
weather protection to improve pedestrian comfort and safety along major
pedestrian routes.

Belltown-specific supplemental guidance:

Overhead weather protection should be designed with consideration given
to:
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A. the overall architectural concept of the building (as described in Guideline
B-4);

B. uses occurring within the building (such as entries and retail spaces) or in
the adjacent streetscape environment (such as bus stops and intersections);

C. minimizing gaps in coverage;

D. a drainage strategy that keeps rain water off the street-level facade and
sidewalk;

E. continuity with weather protection provided on nearby buildings;

F. relationship to architectural features and elements on adjacent
development, especially if abutting a building of historic or noteworthy
character;

G. the scale of the space defined by the height and depth of the weather
protection;

H. use of translucent or transparent covering material to maintain a pleasant
sidewalk environment with plenty of natural light; and

I. when opaque material is used, the illumination of light-colored undersides
to increase security after dark.

At the Early Design Guidance Meeting, the Board listed this guideline as one of

high importance.

Response:

Nearly all of the sidewalk along Elliott Ave is protected by a steel and glass
canopy despite the 8 grade change along it’s length. Where the building
facade steps in to allow for recessed entries, the canopies wrap inboard to
protect these doorways while still providing cover for the sidewalk. While
the steep slope along Battery makes overhead protection exceedingly
difficult, the secondary residential access is recessed into the building to
provide a covered entry.

D-1 PROVIDE INVITING & USABLE OPEN SPACE.

Design public open spaces to promote a visually pleasing, safe, and active
environment for workers, residents, and visitors.Views and solar access from
the principal area of the open space should be especially emphasized.

Belltown-specific supplemental guidance:

As a dense, urban neighborhood, Belltown views its streets as its front
porches, and its parks and private plazas and spaces as its yards and gardens.
The design and location of urban open spaces on a site or adjoining sidewalk
is an important determinant in a successful environment, and the type and
character of the open space should be influenced by the building’s uses.

Residential open space: Residential buildings should be sited to maximize
opportunities for creating usable, attractive, well-integrated open space.

ATTACHMENT B: RESPONSE TO GUIDELINES

At the Early Design Guidance Meeting, the Board indicated that it does not favor
putting a driveway along a street frontage. It is not being asked for a departure
for this element as it is not a development standard which can be departed from
through Design Review. The Board indicated that the negative impacts of curb
cuts and driveways should be minimized.

Response:

After careful study of the alternatives, a Director’s Decision was granted to
allow a curb cut on Elliott to serve the lower level of parking in addition to
an access ramp down from the alley to serve the 2nd level of parking. This
was due in part because an existing SIP had been granted for this condition.
After developing several options, it was determined that the design
alternative with garage access from Elliott allows for more usable space at
the ground-level perimeter of the building that would otherwise be occupied
by internal ramping pushed out to the building fagade.This strategy allows for
a large commercial space along Elliott Ave and an activated streetscape along
Battery that would not otherwise have been possible with one driveway
access from the alley that relied solely on internal ramping. The Elliott

Ave access point has been narrowed as much as possible, special sidewalk
paving will be used, and provisions for pedestrian safety, such as mirrors and
notification devices will be incorporated into the design.

D-2 ENHANCE THE BUILDING WITH LANDSCAPING.

Enhance the building and site with substantial landscaping—which includes
special pavements, trellises, screen walls, planters, and site furniture, as well as
living plant material.

Belltown-specific supplemental guidance:
Landscape enhancement of the site may include some of the approaches or
features listed below, where appropriate:

A. emphasize entries with special planting in conjunction with decorative
paving and/or lighting;

B. use landscaping to make plazas and courtyards comfortable for human
activity and social interaction;

C. distinctively landscape open areas created by building modulation, such as
entry courtyards;

D. provide year-round greenery - drought tolerant species are encouraged to
promote water conservation and reduce maintenance concerns;and

E. provide opportunities for installation of civic art in the landscape; designer/
artist collaborations are encouraged

At the Early Design Guidance Meeting, the Board discussed that, given the
topography of the area, some upper levels will be observable from surrounding
areas and that a well developed landscape would be important.
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ATTACHMENT B: RESPONSE TO GUIDELINES

Response:

The project includes a variety of different landscape strategies consistent and
appropriate to their specific locations. At the ground level, paving patterns
reflect the fagade modulation and articulation, and set off special areas

like the building entries. At the entry plaza, the walking surface treatment

is extended out to the curb line, so as to make the area a complete and
coherent pedestrian experience.

Two upper-level landscaped areas are provided for building tenants. The
larger of the two, on Level 06, will be easily and predominantly viewable
from the higher elevation of Ist Ave, 1.5 blocks to the northeast.The upper-

purpose of pedestrian safety, but the design of these features will mesh with
the nature of the streetscape design. Additionally, retail spaces will flank
either side of the entry to diminish its impact on the streetscape.

In response to the Board’s comments during the EDG, the major mechanical
and utility spaces have been located adjacent to the alley, thus minimizing
their impact on either Elliott Ave or Battery St.The building’s main trash
room is located within the interior of the second level of parking, and will be
accessed from the alley as well. Garage ventilation equipment will be housed
internally and will not be easily seen from the street.

The Board indicated because the rational for this departure is connected to that
for the upper level side setback departure, this one also seems to lack merit.

Response:
As Departure request #2 stems from Departure request #1, the rational for
this departure is in conjunction with the request listed above.

3. Projections into View Corridor (SMC 23.49.024.B):The Code
requires a view corridor setback above 50 feet along Battery St.The applicant
proposes open railings and planter boxes at the edges of roof top open space
elements.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARD DEPARTURES
The Board’s recommendation on the requested departure(s) will be based
upon the departure’s potential to help the project better meet these design

level amenity areas will not only provide active green space for the tenants,
but also enhance the view towards Elliott Bay and the Olympic Mountains
from higher elevated streets to the northeast. Native grasses and trayed

The Board indicated they might be in favor of such a departure where doing so
would provide a design benefit such as visible landscape or attractive architectural
elements when looking down the view corridor from the east.

E-

sedum are used extensively to allow for usable green area within the building
footprint.

MINIMIZE CURB CUT IMPACTS.
Minimize adverse impacts of curb cuts on the safety and comfort of
pedestrians.

guideline priorities and achieve a better overall design than could be achieved
without the departure(s). The Board’s recommendation will be reserved until
the final Board meeting.

The following departures are likely to be requested at the Recommendation
Meeting:

Response:

By granting this departure request, raised planters, guardrails and parapets
used to enclose planting beds would be permitted to rise vertically into the
view corridor approximately 42” above the 50’ height limit. By providing the
open guardrails and planters, the nearly 3,400 sf of roof area could be used

as an amply landscaped roof deck by the building residents. In addition, as a
majority of the roof area would be set aside exclusively for the planting of
tall grasses and sedum, the waving patterns of the landscape design would

be easily seen for pedestrians walking along Ist Ave, a block and a half to the
northeast, thus giving something back to the community at-large.

At the Early Design Guidance Meeting, the Board indicated this would be a high I.
priority were curb cuts to be incorporated in the final plan.

Side Setbacks (SMC 23.49.166):The Code requires side setback of
20 feet above 65 feet in height. The applicant proposes to raise the height
at which the setback occurs to match the level at which a similar setback
E-2 INTEGRATE PARKING FACILITIES. occurs on the building to the south.
Minimize the visual impact of parking by integrating parking facilities with
surrounding development. Incorporate architectural treatments or suitable
landscaping to provide for the safety and comfort of people using the facility

as well as those walking by.

This request is listed as a standard development departure under SMC

The Board indicated they did not see a design advantage in granting such a
23.41.012.B.9

departure and were not initially inclined to do so.

Response:

The height and setback requirements of this area of Belltown are intended to
create a uniform base from block to block on which towers, set back from
the edges of this base, rise to varying heights — the “Tower/Base” concept.

4. Maximum Enclosed Common Area (SMC 23.49.010.b.2):The Code
requires a maximum ration of I:| of enclosed to open of common open

At the Early Design Guidance Meeting, the Board stated that this guideline also space

indicates alley access should be utilized.
The Board indicated they might be in favor of such a departure where doing so

As the base elevation for this site is approximately | story lower than that would provide a design benefit.

E-3 MINIMIZE THE PRESENCE OF SERVICE AREAS.

Locate service areas for trash dumpsters, loading docks, mechanical
equipment, and the like away from the street front where possible. Screen
from view those elements which for programmatic reasons cannot be
located away from the street front.

At the Early Design Guidance Meeting, the Board indicated that utility vaults
should not be located along street frontages and that dumpster location and
loading areas should be shown at the next meeting.

Response:

As mentioned in the response for Section D, the driveway access from Elliott
will be narrowed as much as possible and the opening will be architecturally
integrated into the overall design parti for the building. Distinct paving
patterns and planting will be used to identify the garage access for the
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of the adjacent building, but the proposed structure is designed with an
additional floor, the tops of the two buildings will nearly align. However,
the 20’ setback requirement above 65’ will create an odd notch between
the rooflines of the two buildings, resulting in a broken “massing base” and
creating a water-proofing “bathtub” effect.

We respectfully request that this departure request be further considered
as we believe this will result in a better response to the existing urban
condition and will aid in creating a consistent building-wall effect along Elliott
Avenue.

2. Lot Coverage (SMC 23.49.158):The Code requires a maximum of 65%
lot coverage between 65 and 85 feet in height.The applicant proposes 68.7%
lot coverage between 65 and 85 feet in height.

Response:

This Departure request is related to Departure request #3, but will be
needed only if request #3 is not allowed to create the roof deck on Level 06.
Nearly double the minimum amount of common area, enclosed and
unenclosed, is proposed under this design. However, if the roof deck on
Level 06 is not permitted, the |:| ratio of enclosed to unenclosed space
required by code will not be met due to the amount of enclosed common
area that is proposed. Even without the Level 06 roof deck, over 2,000 sf of
unenclosed common area would remain. In this scenario, rather than scale
back the amount of enclosed common space to meet the |:1 ratio, we would
request that the ratio be adjusted to reflect the proposed proportion of
enclosed to unenclosed space.
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